RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309716

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 8 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ALLOCATING \$7,000 TO THE THOMAS JEFFERSON SCHOOL OF LAW CENTER FOR SOLO PRACTITIONERS FOR THE CENTER FOR SOLO PRACTITIONERS' COMMUNITY LAW INITIATIVE FOR DISTRICT 8, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100-06, "CITY COUNCIL FUNDING OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES."

WHEREAS, the San Diego City Council (City Council) adopted Council Policy 100-06, titled "City Council Funding of Community Projects, Programs and Services" on June 28, 2011, by San Diego Resolution R-306903 (July 7, 2011); and

WHEREAS, among other things, Council Policy 100-06 provides a procedure and uniform requirements for awarding funds to and contracting with non-profit organizations and public agencies for one-time community, social, environmental, cultural, or recreational needs which serve a lawful public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Thomas Jefferson School of Law Center for Solo Practitioners (Thomas Jefferson) has requested funding for the Center for Solo Practitioners' Community Law Initiative for District 8, a post-graduate program designed to help alumni develop law practices devoted to the representation of people who are traditionally cut off from legal services and denied access to justice; and

WHEREAS, the requested funding will be used to pay lawyers \$75.00 per hour for rendering legal advice and helping District 8 constituents read and understand basic legal forms; and

WHEREAS, Thomas Jefferson's request for funding for the Center for Solo

Practitioners' Community Law Initiative for District 8 will benefit District 8 low-income

constituents by giving them access to speak directly with and receive personalized attention from

a licensed attorney who has devoted his or her practice to helping low- to moderate-income

individuals in a specific area of law

WHEREAS, it is the determination of the City Council that the above-described program fits within the parameters of Council Policy 100-06; and

WHEREAS, Council District 8 recommends an allocation of \$7,000 to Thomas Jefferson for the purposes set forth in this resolution; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the allocation described in this resolution is made for a public purpose.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council waives Council Policy 100-06, section 3(g), which provides: "An organization may not apply to receive funding for an event or program which has already occurred, nor any capital improvement, goods, supplies, materials, or equipment which have already been purchased."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized and directed to execute, for and on behalf of the City, a Community Projects, Programs, and Services FY 2015 City Council Allocations Agreement between the City of San Diego and Thomas Jefferson School of Law Center for Solo Practitioners (Agreement) in an amount not to exceed \$7,000 for the project described in this resolution, under terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR- 309716

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$7,000 from the Community Projects, Programs, and Services budget Fund No. 100000, Cost Center 1108110008, to provide funds for the Agreement, contingent

upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

(date)

By

Prescilla Dugard

Chief Deputy City Attorney

PMD:ccm May 7, 2015

Or.Dept: Council District 8

Doc. No.: 1003794 CC No.: 3000007839

Approved:

MAY 12 2015

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed:

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

I certify that this Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting

## The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE C	OF UNALLOTT	ED BALA	NCE		CC	3000007839		
								ORIGINATING	DEPT. NO.:	1108		
	HEREB'	Y CERTIFY that	the monev real	uired for the allotme	nt of funds for	the purp	ose set forth in the	foregoing reso	olution	is available in the		
Treas	ury, or is	anticipated to co	me into the Tre	asury, and is other	wise unallotte	d						
Amou	nt:						Fund	·				
Durm												
Purpo	se:											
					<del>, -, - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - </del>							
			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				D					
Date:		By:										
				,	ACCOUNTING DATA							
Doc.	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	-	Original Amount		
110/11		. unava i rogium										
	ļ							-				
								TOTAL AMO	N INT			
								TOTAL AM	JUNI			
										FUND OVERRIDE		
resolu confor contra to the money	tion, can mity with ct, that si credit of	be incurred with the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation ated to come into	out the violatior s of the Charter to meet the obl n from which the	ss and obligation to n of any of the provi r of the City of San ligations of said con e same are to be dr to the credit of said	sions of the C Diego, that su itract are actu awn, and that I appropriation	tharter of ifficient mally in the the said in a, are other	the City of San Die loneys have been a Treasury, or are al money now actually	go; and I do he ppropriated fo nticipated to co in the Treasu	ereby for the prome into	urther certify, in urpose of said to the Treasury,		
Vendor:		Thomas Jefferson Law School										
Purpose:		Allocation to Thomas Jefferson Law School.										
								man /	7			
Date:		May 5, 2015  By: Tina Gray  COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT										
					ACCOUNTING DATA			<u></u>				
Doc.	E d	Free de d. Due anous	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount		
Item 01	Fund 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Puncuonai Area	512059	1108	1108110008	¥¥D5		\$7,000.00		
						-						
				··								

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

	FUND OVERRIDE	
CC	3000007839	

\$7,000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

309716